

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Contact: Sasha Tenenbaum, (917) 887-0146, stenenbaum@momscleanairforce.org

ATTACKING THE MERCURY AND AIR TOXICS STANDARDS IS POISONOUS FOR OUR CHILDREN

Media Statement – December 28, 2018

Statement of Dominique Browning, co-founder and senior director, Moms Clean Air Force:

WASHINGTON, D.C. (December 28, 2018)— "Today, Trump's Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) released <u>a proposal</u> to undermine and weaken the life-saving Mercury and Air Toxics Standards (MATS), which sets limits on mercury pollution from coal-fired power plants. Mercury, a neurotoxic heavy metal, is particularly harmful to the developing brains of babies and children. Moms Clean Air Force strongly opposes this proposal.

"Moms Clean Air Force has been working to protect babies from mercury pollution ever since we started mobilizing mothers eight years ago. No one welcomes this attack—not even the utility sector, which has invested in equipment to keep mercury out of the air. The damage from mercury extends beyond our families; it harms songbirds, bats, and marine mammals. The standards in place now are working. We will not stand by as Trump's EPA sabotages hard-won standards.

"Make no mistake: this is a prelude to undermining many more environmental health protections. If Acting EPA Administrator Andrew Wheeler – a former coal industry lobbyist – thinks squeezing every last dollar out of antiquated coal plants is more important than a baby's brain, he should think again. Moms won't back down from this fight until he backs off our kids. It's that simple.

"This proposal just adds to the overwhelming evidence that Andrew Wheeler is not fit to be placed in charge of safeguarding public health at the EPA."

###

Moms Clean Air Force is a community of over one million moms—and dads—working together to combat air pollution, including the urgent crisis of our changing climate. We work across the US on national and local policy issues, through a vibrant network of <u>state-based field teams</u>. Learn more at <u>www.momscleanairforce.org</u>.